net tangible book value of $3.22 per share to purchasers of common stock in this offering, as illustrated in the following table:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 4.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2021  $ (0.15)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   0.93

Pro forma net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2021 after giving effect to the
offering   $ 0.78

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 3.22

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021 would increase to $23,004,159 or $0.89
per share, and dilution would be $3.11 per share.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2021, the differences between the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total
consideration and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by investors participating in this offering, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses, at an assumed initial public offering price of $4.00 per share.

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Avg price per
  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   share

Existing stockholders   18,750,000   75.0% $ 2,634,566   9.5% $ 0.14
New investors   6,250,000   25.0% $ 25,000,000   90.5% $ 4.00
Total   25,000,000   100.0% $ 27,634,566   100.0% $ 1.11

13

The table above assumes no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option. If the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full, the number of shares of common
stock held by existing stockholders will be reduced to 72.3% of the total number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this offering, and the number of shares of
common stock held by investors participating in this offering will be further increased to 27.7% of the total number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this
offering.

The above discussion and tables are based on 18,750,000 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2021, and excludes:

[…]

● warrants to purchase 106,550 shares of common stock at an exercise price of $5.00, 125% of the assumed IPO price
● 1,658,850 shares reserved for future issuance under our 2020 Equity Incentive Plan

To the extent that shares are issued upon achievement of milestones, outstanding options and warrants are exercised, or shares are issued under our equity incentive plan, you
will experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient
funds for our current or future operating plans. To the extent that additional capital is raised through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities, the issuance of these
securities may result in further dilution to our stockholders.

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2021:

 ● on an actual basis; and

● on a pro forma basis to give effect to (i) our sale in this offering of 6,250,000 shares of common stock at an assumed initial public offering price of $4.00 per

share, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and (ii) a reverse stock split of
1:3.76.   .

You should read the following table together with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Description of Capital Stock,”
and the financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

  Actual(1)
Pro Forma
(Unaudited)

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 230,826  $ 22,596,729
Total debt  $ 1,872,467  $ 1,872,467

Stockholders (deficit) equity:
Common Stock, $0.0001 par value per share, 50,000,000 shares
authorized  $ 6,572  $ 2,500

Additional Paid-in Capital  $ 7,515,146  $ 29,885,121
Accumulated deficit  $ (9,304,155)  $ (9,304,155)
Total Stockholders’ Equity  $ (1,782,437)  $ 20,583,466
Total Capitalization  $ 90,030  $ 22,455,933

The information above is illustrative only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering will be adjusted based on the actual initial public offering price and
other terms of this offering determined at pricing and excludes:

● 918,994 shares issuable to a licensor of technology upon the achievement of future milestones
● stock options held by a licensor of technology to purchase 532,750 shares of common stock at a weighted average exercise price of $3.76 per share based on the achievement

of future revenue levels
● stock options outstanding to purchase 169,595 shares of common stock at a weighted average exercise price of $1.77 per share